Branksome Hall Asia FEES INFORMATION 등록금 안내

2020 - 2021 ACADEMIC YEAR AS OF April 10, 2020



Main Fees

Application Fee	KPW250 000 (Non-refundable)
Application Fee 입학전형료	KRW250,000 (Non-refundable) This is only applicable to new applicants.
= 1-0	
	25만원(환불불가) 입학전형수수료는 신규학생에게만 적용되며 입학지원 시 납부합니다.
Registration Deposit	KRW3.000.000 (Non-refundable)
등록예치금	In the case of newly enrolling students, this amount is payable in advance to secure a place at
	Branksome Hall Asia. The Registration Deposit is due with the return of the Acceptance Offer Letter.
	The Registration Deposit will be deducted from the annual Tuition Fee. This amount is valid until next
	Academic year(July 31, 2022). In order to complete the enrollment of your child the balance of the
	Tuition Fees must be paid by the due date. Failure to pay the Tuition Fees in full by the due date may result in your child being placed on a wait list.
	300만원(환불불가)
	등록예치금은 신입생이 Branksome Hall Asia의 자리를 확보하기 위하여 Offer Letter 제출과 함께 지정된 계좌로 납부하는 금액입니다. 등록예치금은 실제수업료를 납부할 때 연간수업료에서 차감됩니다. 납부하신 금액은 다음학년도(2022
	년 7월31일)까지 유효합니다. 자녀의 등록을 완료하려면 수업료 잔액을 기한까지 지불해야 합니다. 마감기한까지 수업료를
	전액 기불하지 않으면 자녀가 대기자 명부에 등록될 수 있습니다.
Re-enrollment Deposit	KRW3,000,000 (Non-refundable)
재등록예치금	Current parents are required to submit the Re-enrollment Deposit with the Re-enrollment Application
	Form sixteen (16) weeks prior to the last school day of the Academic Year in order to secure the
	student's place for the next Academic Year.
	The Re-enrollment Deposit will be deducted from the annual Tuition Fee. In order to complete the enrollment of your child the balance of the Tuition Fees must be paid by due
	date. Failure to pay the Tuition Fees in full by the due date may result in your child being placed on a
	wait list.
	300만원(환불불가)
	재학생은 다음학년도의 학생의 자리를 확보하기 위하여 당해학년도 수업 종료일로부터 16주 전에 재등록지원서와 함께
	재등록예치금을 납부하여야 합니다. 재등록예치금은 실제수업료를 납부할 때 연간수업료에서 차감됩니다. 자녀의 등록을
	완료하려면 수업료 잔액을 기한까지 지불해야 합니다. 마감기한까지 수업료를 전액 지불하지 않으면 자녀가 대기자 명부에 등록될 수 있습니다.
Entrance Fee	
<i>entrance ree</i> 입학금	KRW3,000,000 (Non-refundable) This one-off charge covers the entire attendance at Branksome Hall Asia. For new students to
- 10	Branksome Hall Asia, the Entrance Fee is paid with the 1st Tuition Fee payment.
	300만원(화붘불가)
	입학금은 Branksome Hall Asia 에 입학하는 신입생은 누구나 납부하는 금액으로 입학 시 1회만 납부하며, 입학 전 첫 번째
	등록금과 함께 납부합니다.
Tuition Fee	The annual Tuition Fee depends on the grade level and is set out in the table below. <i>The Tuition Fee is</i>
수업료	paid in both currencies, KRW and USD as indicated in the Fee Table. The Tuition Fee can be paid either
	in full (lump-sum) or in two installments. The Tuition Fee paid in full will receive a discounted rate of
	2.5 percent. (Only applicable to Tuition Fee). The Registration Deposit and/or Re-enrollment Deposit, of KRW3,000,000 will be deducted from the annual Tuition Fee.
	연간 등록금은 아래 테이블에 나와 있는 바와 같이, 학년에 따라 다릅니다. 수업료는 총 금액이 원화와 미 달러화로 구성되어
	있으며, 두 통화 모두 납부되어야 합니다. 수업료 납부 방법은 일시납(연납)과 2회 분납 중 선택가능하며, 일시납의 경우수업료에 한하여 2.5%의 할인 혜택이 주어집니다. 미리 납부하신 (재)등록예치금 3백만원은 연간 수업료에서 차감되어 청구
	됩니다.
Residence Entrance Fee	KRW500,000 (Non-refundable)
기숙사 등록비	This one-off charge covers the entire residence period at Branksome Hall Asia. All new boarders pay the
	Resident Entrance Fee with the 1st Residence Fee payment.
	50만원(환불불가)
	기숙사에 입소하는 신규 입소생은 누구나 납부하는 1회성 금액으로 첫 번째 기숙사비와 함께 납부합니다.
Residence Fee	KRW23,328,000(Annual)
기숙사비	Residence Fee includes meals and activities designed exclusively for residence students. Grade 6 and
	above are eligible to apply to live in residence. Free bus service is provided from the school to the airport
	at the end of each semester or before major holidays.
	23,328,000원(연간)
	기숙사비에는 기숙사 학생들의 식대(간식비)와 주말 외부활동비가 포함이 되어 있습니다. 6학년부터 기숙사 생활 신청이 가능합니다. 학기말일과 특정 명절 이전에 학교~공항간 버스를 무료로 운행됩니다.
	BTITH THE BERT TO OPENICM TAP OOL MIND TAP LOUND.

Other Fees

Excursion Fee 활동비	There will be opportunities for provincial day field trips, trips for educational purposes, or invited guest speakers throughout the year. The types of trips and activities are different by grade and determined by teachers. Excursion Fee is included in the Tuition Fee.
	학생들은 견학이나 교육을 위한 도내 활동, 외부 강연자를 활용한 활동 등의 다양한 경험을 하게 됩니다. 이러한 활동 내용들은 각 학년/교과 선생님들이 계획을 세워 결정하게 됩니다. 현장학습 활동비는 등록금에 포함되어 있습니다.
Other Fee 기타 비용	Necessary charges for specific examinations, extended field trips, camps and optional programs or trips will be billed separately. Such cases may include, but are not limited to, extended field trips, examination costs, activities requiring private individual lessons outside the curriculum, or the school's capacity for costs incurred for medical services. Invoices will be billed as they occur.
	인증시험, 선택교육 프로그램 또는 수학여행 등에 소요되는 비용 발생 시, 별도 청구될 수 있습니다. 별도 비용청구의 경우는 각종 인증시험, 캠프, 도외 활동비, 학교에서 제공되지 않은 개인레슨비용, 학교에서 외부강사를 초빙해야 하는 수업활동, 의료비(병원, 약값, 교통비 등)등을 포함하나, 이에 한정되는 것은 아닙니다. 수익자부담의 항목이 발생할 때마다 인보이스를 발송하게 됩니다.
Co-curricular Activities	While most of the co-curricular activities are covered by the Tuition Fees stipulated above, certain
특별활동	activities may be charged if they require private lessons or instructions outside of the school's capacity.
	대부분의 특별활동은 위에 명시된 수업료에 포함되어 있습니다. 다만 특별활동 중에 학생개인을 위한 개인레슨이 필요한 경우나, 학교가 제공하는 교육프로그램 이외의 지도가 필요한 경우 비용이 청구될 수 있습니다
Meals	The Residence Fee is inclusive of the costs for meals and snacks.
식대	For day students, the catering company will invoice parents directly.
	기숙학생의 경우 식비가 기숙사비에 포함이 되어있기 때문에 별도 청구가 이루어지지 않습니다. 통학학생의 경우 점심식비에 대한 청구서는 학교 급식업체에서 직접 발송됩니다.
School Bus Fee	KRW2,800,000 (Annual, Not refundable after the semester begins)
for day students only 스쿨버스	The amount set out in the School Bus Fee Table below is paid for the optional school bus service for Jeju resident students.
	Please refer to the school bus service policy and procedure.
	연 280만원(연납, 학기시작 후 환불불가) 제주지역에서 통학하는 학생들이 학교버스 이용신청을 할 경우 납부되어야 하는 금액입니다. 스쿨버스 정책 및 노선은 첨부파일을 참조하시기 바랍니다.
<i>Late Payment</i> 납입금의 연체	A student will not be permitted to attend classes and any school activities before the full payment of the Tuition Fees. Parents have ultimate responsibility for the settlement of outstanding Fees on a timely
	basis. An interest rate of 12% per annum will be charged on any delinquent balances on a pro-rata
	basis for the number of calendar days overdue. The School Late Fee Policy will be applied to the late charge.
	Failure to pay Tuition Fees in full by the due date may result in a student being placed on a wait list. A
	student on a wait list is not guaranteed enrollment at the school.
	모든 학생은 수업 및 모든 학교활동에 참여하기 이전, 등록금을 완납하지 않으면 수업에 참여할 수 없습니다. 기한 내에 모든 등록금에 대한 납부 의무는 학부모에게 있습니다. 모든 연체금액에 대하여 달력일 기준으로 일단위로 계산되어 연 12%(월 1.0%)의 연체수수료가 부과될 것입니다. 연체료 부과에 대한 기준은 학교의 연체로 세부규정을 따릅니다. 등록금 마감일까지 학비를 전액 지불하지 않으면 학생은 대기자 명단에 올라갑니다. 대기자 명단에 있는 학생은 학교 등록을 보장하지 않습니다.
Fee Review 등록금에 대한 재심의	Fees are reviewed on an annual basis by the school's Finance Committee. The school retains the right to review and adjust the Tuition Fees as deemed necessary.
	학교재정위원회가 등록금을 연간단위로 심의합니다. 등록금 조정은 필요에 의하여 이루어질 수 있으며, 학교는 등록금 조정 여부 및 범위 등에 대한 결정권한을 가지고 있습니다.

Other Fees - continued

<i>Withdrawal Policy</i> 자퇴 및 전학 정책	Notice of withdrawal of registration in writing must be received by the school at least 10 weeks in advance of the date of withdrawal if the withdrawal occurs during the Academic Semester. Non-registration for the following semester can also be indicated when filing out the Registration Application toward the end of each semester. The Application for Withdrawal form should be submitted in writing in all cases for transfer to another school or withdrawal. All outstanding balances must be settled before departure. 학생이 학교에서 자퇴하거나 전학 등의 이유로 학교에 사전 통지하는 경우, 해당일로부터 최소 10주전에 이러한 내용을 서면으로 알려야 합니다. 환불이 수반되지 않는 자퇴 및 전학의 경우도 타 학교로의 전학절차를 위하여 반드시 등록취소신청서를 서면으로 제출하셔야 합니다. 또한, 전학 시 본교 재학 중에 발생된 미납금 대하여 모두 납부가 완료되어야 합니다.
Uniforms 교복	Parents and students are responsible for purchasing school uniforms and sportswear from the designated vendors. 지정된 교복을 사전에 구입해야 하는 의무는 학부모와 학생에게 있습니다.
Stationery 학용품	The Tuition Fee covers the costs for the initial stationery pack which is given to each student the beginning of each Academic Year. 매 학년초에 기본 학용품이 제공되며, 이에 대한 비용은 수업료에 포함되어 있습니다.
<i>Diploma Student</i> s 디플로마 학생	IB Diploma Program related fees are included in the Tuition Fee (Exam Fee, International postage fee). Students and parents are responsible for paying for certain textbooks in different courses. IB디플로마 프로그램 관련 비용은 수업료에 포함이 되어 있습니다(시험료, 해외우편료). DP과정을 위한 교과서 비용은 학부모와 학생이 부담합니다.
Sibling Discount 형제, 자매 할인	Entrance Fee A KRW1,000,000 Entrance Fee discount applies to families for the second and subsequent child enrolled at the school. Tuition Fee Families with three children: The third child entering the school receives a 15% Tuition Discount. Families with four and subsequent children: The fourth and subsequent child entering the school receives a 30% Tuition Discount. The discount will be deducted from the KRW portion of the Tuition Fee. 입학금 대학생의 형제, 자매가 입학하는 경우 둘째 자녀부터 입학금 100만원 할인 수업료 대학 중인 형제, 자매 중 셋째 자녀: 등록금 15% 할인 대학 중인 형제, 자매 중 셋째 및 그 이상 자녀: 등록금 30% 할인 할인되는 금액은 원화 금액에서 차감
Re-entrance Discount 재입학 입학금 할인	Entrance Fee In case a student enters the school again after withdrawal, a KRW 1,500,000 Entrance Fee discount will be applied. 입학금
	기존에 입학금을 납부하고 자퇴 또는 전학 후 다시 우리 학교에 입학하는 경우 입학금 150만원 할인

Tuition and Residence Fee Tables

2020 - 2021 Academic Year Fees Table

				TUITION	FEE			RESIE	ENCE FEE
DIVISION		ANNU (연긴		<i>LUMP S</i> (2.5% Disc		INSTALLM (2분닙		ANNUAL (연간)	INSTALLMENTS (2분납)
GF	RADE (학년)	KRW	USD	KRW	USD	KRW	USD	***************************************	KRW
PYP	JK PREP - G5	18,736,000	12,182	18,268,000	11,877	9,368,000	6,091		N/A
MYP	G6 - G10	21,090,000	13,538	20,563,000	13,200	10,545,000	6,769		
DP	G11	21,592,000	14,892	21,052,000	14,520	10,796,000	7,446	23,328,000	11,664,000
ישט	G12	22,936,000	14,892	22,363,000	14,520	11,468,000	7,446		

Tuition Fee Payment Plan for 2020 - 2021 Academic Year (Net Amount - 실납부금액기준)

Τυιτι	ON FEE	DUE DATE	JK PREP - G5	G6 - G10	G11	G12
Registration Deposit		Upon acceptance of offer letter		KRW3,0	000,000	
Re-enrollment Deposit		February 28th 2020				
Lump Su	m Payment	May 29th 2020	KRW15,268,000 + USD11,877	KRW17,563,000 + USD13,200	KRW18,052,000 + USD14,520	KRW19,363,000 + USD14,520
Installment	1st Installment	May 29th 2020	KRW6,368,000 + USD6,091	KRW7,545,000 + USD6,769	KRW7,796,000 + USD7,446	KRW8,468,000 + USD7,446
Payment	2nd Installment	November 6th 2020	KRW9,368,000 + USD6,091	KRW10,545,000 + USD6,769	KRW10,796,000 + USD7,446	KRW11,468,000 + USD7,446

The Registration(Re-enrollment) Deposit is deducted from the 1st payment.

Residence Fee Payment Plan for 2020 - 2021 Academic Year (Net Amount - 실납부금액기준)

TUITION FEE		DUE DATE	G6 - G12 RESIDENT STUDENTS ONLY
Lump Sui	m Payment	May 29th 2020	KRW23,328,000
Installment	1st Installment	May 29th 2020	KRW11,664,000
Payment	2nd Installment	November 6th 2020	KRW11,664,000

Refund Policy (환불규정)

The following Fees are not refundable in any case.

- Application Fee (only for applicants)
- Registration Deposit (for new students)
- Re-enrollment Deposit (for returning students, before semester begins)
- The Entrance Fee (only applicable to new students)
- The Residence Entrance Fee (only applicable to new resident students)
- Refund is not permitted if school is closed due to Force Majeure.
- School Bus Fee not refundable after the Semester begins

The following Fees are only refundable in accordance with the school Refund Policy and Schedule below. The refundable amount is calculated on the semester basis unless stated otherwise. The request for withdrawal or change of status should be made *in writing* and submitted to the school as follows:

- Application for withdrawal: at least 10 weeks before the date of withdrawal
- Change of Residence status: at least 10 weeks before change of status
- School bus service cancellation : before the semester begins

*The Refund Schedule table is applicable only after the written request is submitted.

아래 내용은 어떠한 경우에도 환불이 불가합니다.

- 신입생 전형료
- 등록예치금
- 재등록예치금
- 신입생입학금
- 기숙사등록비
- 불가항력적인사유로인한휴교/폐교의경우환불불가
- 스쿨버스 학기시작 후 화불불가

다음항목은 학교의 환불정책에 의거하여 아래의 환불스케줄에 따라 환불됩니다. 등록금의 환불은 학기기준입니다. 등록취소 및 변경신청서는 반드시 **서면으로** 다음과 같이 제출되어야 합니다.

- 등록취소신청서: 등록취소일의 최소 10주 전까지
- 기숙사퇴소신청서:기숙사퇴소일의최소 10주 전까지
- 스쿨버스취소신청서: 학기 시작 전까지
- *아래 테이블은 서면요청서에 기재된 날짜로 적용됩니다.

Tuition Fee and Residence Fee (semester basis) 수업료 및 기숙사비(학기기준)

2020-2021 AY Refund Schedule and refundable fees (환불기준 및 환불가능 항목)

DIVISION (· 구분)	TUITION FEE (수업료) 6	& RESIDENCE FEE (기숙사비)	SCHOOL BUS FEE (통학버스비)
	10	weeks before (10주 전) Fu	ll refund	
	If requested before	1st semester	~ 2020.06.08.	
Before the semester begins	1	2nd semester	~ 2020.11.15.	
(학기시작 전)	6	weeks before (6주 전) 80%	refund	
1st: ~ 2020.08.17	If requested between	1st semester	2020.06.09. ~ 2020.07.06.	Full refund
	***************************************	2nd semester	2020.11.16. ~ 2020.12.13.	
2nd: ~ 2021.01.24.	Within 6weeks before (6주 이내) 60% refund			
	If requested between	1st semester	2020.07.07. ~ 2020.08.17.	
		2nd semester	2020.12.14. ~ 2021.01.24.	
	Wit	hin 30 days (30일 이내) 40	0% refund	
	last day of attendance	1st semester	2020.08.18. ~ 2020.09.16.	
After the semester begins		2nd semester	2021.01.25. ~ 2021.02.23.	
(학기시작 후)	Wit	hin 60 days (60일 이내) 20)% refund	NI
1st: 2020.08.18.~	last day of attendance	1st semester	2020.09.17. ~ 2020.10.16.	No refund
		2nd semester	2021.02.24. ~ 2021.03.25.	
2nd: 2021.01.25.~	After 60 days (60일 이후) No refund			
	last day of attendance	1st semester	2020.10.17. ~	
		2nd semester	2021.03.26. ~	

Fees Payment Guide

Payment period - 납부기간

Re-enrollment Deposit	February 10th, 2020 ~ February 28th, 2020
재등록예치금	2020. 02. 10. ~ 2020. 02. 28.
1st Payment	April 17th, 2020 ~ May 29th, 2020
1차 등록금 납부	2020. 04. 17. ~ 2020. 05. 29.
2nd Payment	October 16th, 2020 ~ November 6th, 2020
2차 등록금 납부	2020. 10. 16. ~ 2020. 11. 06.

NOTES:

Interest accrues on all overdue payments at the rate of 1.0 per month or 12% per annum. 납부지연에 따라 미납금액의 월 1.0%(연 12%)의 연체수수료가 부과됩니다.

Issue an invoice - 등록금인보이스출력

	Re-enrollment Deposit 재등록예치금	Print the invoice listed at the bottom of this e-mail. (KRW3,000,000) 메일 본문 하단에 있는 인보이스 출력바랍니다.(3백만원)	
	Tuition Fees	Print the attached Tuition invoice on the e-mail.	
-	등록금	메일에 첨부된 학생 개인별 등록금 인보이스 참고바랍니다.	

NOTES:

Re-enrollment Deposit (KRW3,000,000) will be deducted from the annual Tuition Fee. 미리 납부하신 재등록예치금 3백만원은 연간 수업료에서 차감되어 청구됩니다.

Should you want to change the payment method, please request to reissue adjusted invoice via finance@branksome.asia. 납부방법 변경을 원하시면 finance@branksome.asia이메일로 요청하여 인보이스를 재발급 받으시기 바랍니다.

Banking charges will be paid by parents.

은행수수료는 학부모 부담입니다.

Payment method - 납부방법

Tuition Fees are payable to student's virtual banking accounts(NH Bank) stated in the invoice. 등록금은 인보이스상에 안내된 학생 개인별 가상계좌(농혂은행)로 입금합니다.

Please be aware that an error could be caused if payment exceeds or falls short of the expected amount. 각 계좌의 입금금액이 정확하게 맞지가 않으면 입금오류가 생길 수 있으므로 이점 유의해 주시기 바랍니다.

If it is not possible to deposit through the student' virtual banking accounts, you should be remitted to a general account of Branksome Hall Asia. In order to ensure transfer, please contact our accounting team for the request a general account and you must deposit with Student's name and Registration number.(ex.HongGilsoon00123).

기타 사유로 개인별로 부여된 가상계좌를 통하여 입금이 불가능할 경우, 브랭섬홀아시아의 일반계좌(모계좌)로 송금해야 하며, 원활한 송금을 위하여 학교 회계팀에게 일반계좌 문의 후 학생이름과 등록번호를 기재하여 입금하여야 합니다.(예. 홍길순00123)

Contact us: 문의처: Tel. +82.64.902.5127/5033, email: finance@branksome.asia.

Fees Payment Guide - continued

Remittance from abroad - 해외송금 시

In case of remittance from abroad, Please add \$25 and KRW30,000 to your wire transfer payment to cover the banking charge. 해외에서 송급하시는 경우는 반드시 송급수수료 US\$25와 원화 30,000을 추가하여 송급하여 주시기 바랍니다.

Please refer to below in case of remittance from abroad. 해외송급 시 아래의 은행정보 참고바랍니다.

- Bank Name : NH Bank(Nonghyup Bank)
- SWIFT CODE : NACFKRSEXXX
- Bank Address: 110, Shindae-ro, Jeju city, Jeju, Korea
- Bank Tel: +82.64.792.2060, +82.64.741.6643

Print payment confirmation - 납부확인

A receipt will be emailed to you after payment of Re-enrollment Deposit and Tuition Fees. 재등록예치금 및 등록금 납부 후 학부모 이메일로 영수증이 발송됩니다.

Refund of Fees - 등록금반환

Target Refund	Refund applicant in accordance with the school's Refund Policy.
반환대상자	환불규정에 따른 환불신청자
Refund Amount	Refer to School's Refund Policy in Branksome Hall Asia Fees Information
반환금액	(2020-2021 Academic Year). 환불정책 참고바랍니다.

Notice - 유의사항

Attached tuition Invoice is based on the 2020-2021 Academic Year Re-enrollment Application Form 첨부된 인보이스는 학부모님께서 제출하신 2020-2021학년도 재등록신청서를 바탕으로 작성되었습니다.

The school requires that payment of Tuition be made in **BOTH** currencies, KRW and USD in the amounts billed. All other Fees must be paid in Korean Won.

수업료는 인보이스에 명시된 한국 원화와 미 달리로 두 통화 모두 납부하여야 하며, 다른 비용은 한국 원화로 납부하셔야 합니다.

Tuition and Residence Fee can be paid either in full or two installments. Tuition Fee paid in full will receive a discounted rate of 2.5 percent (Only applicable to Tuition Fee).

수업료와 기숙사비 납부방법은 일시납(연납)과 2회 분납 중 선택 가능합니다. 일시납의 경우 수업료에서 2.5%의 할인 혜택이 주어집니다. (수업료만 할인혜택 전용)

Re-enrollment Deposit KRW3,000,000 will be deducted from the annual Tuition Fee.

미리 납부하신 (재)등록예치금 3백만원은 연간 수업료에서 차감되어 청구 되어집니다.

If there are controversies between English and Korean, please take priority to the English version. 영문과 국문의 해석상 차이가 있을 경우, 영문을 우선시 합니다.

Contact us: 문의처: Tel. 82.64.902.5127/5033 email: finance@branksome.asia

SCHOOL ADDRESS AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Branksome Hall Asia 234 Global Edu-ro, Daejeoung-eup Seogwipo City, Jeju Special Self-Governing Province Korea, 63644

Telephone +82.64.902.5000 Fax +82.64.902.5481 Website

www.branksome.asia